L W Y

Food Contact Declaration

It is the responsibility of our customers to determine if articles made out of materials supplied
by SABIC are suitable for the intended use and comply with all applicable regulations and
requirements.

We confirm that CYCOLAC™ resin MG47F-NA1001 has been formulated and manufactured
in accordance with the compositional requirements of the following food contact
recommendations or regulations:

China
This product complies with relevant requirements of GB4806.1-2016 “Food Contact Material & Articles
General Safety Requirement”, as applicable to Plastic Resins*.

The base resin in this product complies with the specifications established in GB4806.6-2016 “Food
Contact Resins” Table A.1,

No. 61, Resin Type: ABS

No. 25, Resin Type: AS

The following monomer restrictions are applicable for this product: ND (acrylonitrile,
DL=0.01mg/kg: SML); ND (butadiene, DL=0.01mg/kg: SML) OR 1mg/kg material (butadiene:
QM); 6mg/kg (Group 23: SML(T))

Those additives used in this product comply with the requirement of GB9685-2016 “Additives for use in
Food Contact Materials and Articles” Table A.1, and relevant NHFPC Approval Notice.

This material does not contain additives which are regulated with migration (SML or SML(T)) and/or
maximum residual restrictions in their use.

This product complies with relevant requirements of GB4806.7-2016 “Food Contact Plastic Material &
Articles”, as applicable to the compounded plastic pellet.

This product has been manufactured in accordance with the relevant requirements of GB31603-2015
“General Hygienic Standard for Production of Food Contact Materials and Articles on good
manufacturing practice for materials and articles”, as applicable to the compounded plastic pellet.

* GB4806.1 "Food Contact Materials & Articles -General Safety Requirement™ Clause 8.4, requires the
manufacturer of the finished plastic food contact article to arrange the compliance report with OML
restriction.

* The final plastic food contact articles may have additional compliance requirements, and are the
responsibility of the manufacturer of the finished plastic food article.

All other existing National Health and Family Planning Commission of the people’s republic of China
(NHFPC)’s New Food Contact requirements/standards if applicable.

Status: March 2017

Any sale of products or delivery of customer support and advice by SABIC, its subsidiaries and affiliates (each a “seller”), is
made exclusively under seller’s standard conditions of sale. Although any information contained herein is given in good faith,
seller makes no warranty, express or implied, nor assumes any liability with respect to the performance, suitability or fitness for
intended use of its products in any customer’s application. Each customer should determine the suitability of seller materials for
the customer’s particular use through appropriate testing and analysis. No statement by Seller concerning a possible use of any
product, service or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual
property right of Seller or as a recommendation for the use of such product, service or design in a manner that infringes any
patent or other intellectual property right. SABIC and brands marked with ™ are trademarks of SABIC or affiliates.




L W Y

Mercosur

GMC Res. No. 02/12 Positive List for Monomers and Polymers (polycarbonate), GMC Res.
No. 32/07 Positive List for Additives, and GMC Res. No. 15/10 Technical Regulations for
Colorants and Pigments.

This material contains Acrylonitrile, which has a specific migration limit of ND (i.e., less than
0.01 mg/kg food).

This material contains Butadiene, which has a quantity maximum of 1 mg/kg material and a
specific migration limitation of ND (i.e., less than 0.01 mg/kg food).

This material contains Methacrylic Acid, Methyl Ester, which has a specific migration limit
(Total) of 6 mg/kg food.

This material may be used for repeated food contact use and not for single use food packaging
applications at room temperature and below.

This material has been manufactured in accordance with the relevant requirements of GMC Res.
No. 3/92 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food.

Status: November 2012

EC

Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of January 14, 2011, including its amendments up to
Commission Regulation (EU) No. 2019/37 of January 10, 2019.

This material contains Acrylonitrile, which has a specific migration limit of ND (i.e., less than
0.01 mg/kg food).

This material contains Butadiene, which has a quantity maximum of 1 mg/kg material and a
specific migration limitation of ND (i.e., less than 0.01 mg/kg food).

This material contains Methacrylic Acid, Methyl Ester, which has a specific migration limit
(Total) of 6 mg/kg food.

This material may be used for repeated food contact use and not for single use food packaging
applications at room temperature and below.

This material does not contain any dual use additives.

This material has been manufactured in accordance with the relevant requirements of
Commission Regulation EC No. 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and
articles intended to come into contact with food.

Status: January 2019

Any sale of products or delivery of customer support and advice by SABIC, its subsidiaries and affiliates (each a “seller”), is
made exclusively under seller’s standard conditions of sale. Although any information contained herein is given in good faith,
seller makes no warranty, express or implied, nor assumes any liability with respect to the performance, suitability or fitness for
intended use of its products in any customer’s application. Each customer should determine the suitability of seller materials for
the customer’s particular use through appropriate testing and analysis. No statement by Seller concerning a possible use of any
product, service or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual
property right of Seller or as a recommendation for the use of such product, service or design in a manner that infringes any
patent or other intellectual property right. SABIC and brands marked with ™ are trademarks of SABIC or affiliates.

20f4



L W Y

USA

Federal Food and Drug Administration (FDA) Code of Federal Regulations 21 CFR 181.32 and
Food Contact Notification 190.

Only such adjuvants or minor modifiers have been employed as are permitted by this regulation,
or meet one or more of the following criteria: (1) are generally recognized as safe (GRAS), 21
CFR Part 182 and 184; (2) are used in accordance with prior sanctions or approvals, 21 CFR
Part 181; (3) are permitted for such use by applicable regulations in parts 170 through 189 of
this chapter.

You should be aware that regulation 21 CFR 181.32 has a limitation for migration of
acrylonitrile from the end use article. As the manufacturer of the end use article, you are
responsible for assuring your article complies with this limitation.

At the present, we recommend the use of the above CYCOLAC resin MG47F-NA1001 for
repeated food contact use and not for single use food packaging applications, and under the
condition of use E, F, G (room temperature and below) as described in Table 2 of FDA website:
https://www.fda.gov/Food/IngredientsPackagingLabeling/PackagingFCS/Food TypesConditionsofUse/ucm109358.htm

Status: September 2018

We wish to stress that migration- and extraction- test results performed on resins may differ
significantly from the performance of the final plastic material or article under the actual and
foreseeable conditions of use.

SABIC has no control over final product composition nor over processing conditions. It is
therefore the responsibility of the converter or food packager that markets the final material or
article to check compliance with the relevant regulations and to validate material performance in
the end application through proper end use testing.

Most of the recommendations or regulations mentioned above refer to the final materials and
articles that directly contact the food.

This declaration, however, is restricted to CYCOLAC resin MG47F-NA1001 as it leaves the
production facilities. This declaration does not cover:

- any substance subsequently added by the converter,

- poor material or end product due to inexpert manufacture by the converter,

- any negative influence of the finished article on the organoleptic properties of the food.

As the above-mentioned Regulations develop continuously, our declarations will be adapted
accordingly. Therefore, we advise the receivers to ask for a new declaration periodically.

This declaration replaces all previous ones relating to this subject.

Any sale of products or delivery of customer support and advice by SABIC, its subsidiaries and affiliates (each a “seller”), is
made exclusively under seller’s standard conditions of sale. Although any information contained herein is given in good faith,
seller makes no warranty, express or implied, nor assumes any liability with respect to the performance, suitability or fitness for
intended use of its products in any customer’s application. Each customer should determine the suitability of seller materials for
the customer’s particular use through appropriate testing and analysis. No statement by Seller concerning a possible use of any
product, service or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual
property right of Seller or as a recommendation for the use of such product, service or design in a manner that infringes any
patent or other intellectual property right. SABIC and brands marked with ™ are trademarks of SABIC or affiliates.

3of4



[ 4
sabia
In the name of the manufacturer,
for SABIC

Pt 01 R.D'UC%XA/.L

Patrick A. Rodgers

SABIC Innovative Plastics
Vienna, WV 26105
United States

Any sale of products or delivery of customer support and advice by SABIC, its subsidiaries and affiliates (each a “seller”), is
made exclusively under seller’s standard conditions of sale. Although any information contained herein is given in good faith,
seller makes no warranty, express or implied, nor assumes any liability with respect to the performance, suitability or fitness for
intended use of its products in any customer’s application. Each customer should determine the suitability of seller materials for
the customer’s particular use through appropriate testing and analysis. No statement by Seller concerning a possible use of any
product, service or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual
property right of Seller or as a recommendation for the use of such product, service or design in a manner that infringes any
patent or other intellectual property right. SABIC and brands marked with ™ are trademarks of SABIC or affiliates.

40f4



o

L4

#HEET, WV, EE, 2019447 1H IR 9.0

& [E GB4806.1-2016 (1 hhzd = Kbl £ Shie b4l K i b il FH 22 22K A S RE
XF TSP S B H [ B b R R A v 75 B, BRI R

GLEE 3 Az R eVl

BRI E s, 5 G X0 SABIC A9FFLAILLTE 7] RN i) A SR AL ) 2 19 B it A2
it AP TR, T ERTHTEN . HE G Z L

AN, CYCOLAC™ MGATF-NALOOLH EF= i, % N K& i el il . HEEE Y
I S ARMEER, VSIS HI = AL, AL

FEN EFRIE

A7E LA GB4806.1-2016 £ e 4= FAniE & S fbA4 Rl K i s 22 EKk) EH T
BRI R IR AH G ELR >

AT b R AR TF £+ GB4806.6-2016 (£ i & Ax[F S AniE B i Al BRI A ) AUAEIOCHLE ,
WERM AL WEgS: 61, M4 ABS, MiEdi=: 25, MEHKHA: AS.

A7 b AP B AL JIE V2 B B0 A T T IRAAEE . ND (MM fis, DL=0.01mg/kg:
SML) ; ND (T %, DL=0.01mg/kg: SML) &% 1mg/kg (T —#: QM) ; 6mg/kg (SML (T) 4
Hiw'5: 23) .

AP ST N RIS F B I 27N GB9685-2016 (£ i 224 [ S bnvE £ i el Rl &
il i IS IO AR AEY 23R AL (5 ARl FH SRRk K i) it v e A8 R (R 7 R il FHEEESR)
HFFA R SCHE A BE R B Y R A KA 2 e, sihEER DAESHRAEER RS (P
TR KR AR, BHIANT GB2760-2014 (i Z A M EAndE & il HisE) 238 A2 (7T
TEA RS e P FEGE RN & SRR 4 ) .

2 i RAE 5 SML /SMT () BIR il L A/ B 5 KAk B B R R ARSI o

B4l SABIC i 7 AR BRECAT C “32077 ) BHIME SO0 & SRR 5E 42 52 3205 IO bR UE B 5 2RI R AE 200 . R A SO AT AR5 B3 F Il f5 32
HE, ARFEZ ST, SN EE PR R O FH EA IS O AT AT B R B R CRAIE BURIRAT AT BT AN N 2 I 2 IR A BT R TS O
AR TE G P R g . S AT AT 7= s IR S5 BBE T 0 T R FH i 00 75 B AN IR A Sy B3 48 A 8 oo S 7 AT Ao 4 R R A S R A AR AT VR AT, AN REAE Bl
FWRRE S UM ACAT ] L R BRI A AR = B 75 AL AR AT AR, 7=y RS s ki il

®Trademark of SABIC Petrochemicals BV, * Trademark of SABIC Innovative Plastics BV



o

L4

A7E S COBRE IR S RD & GB4806.7-2016 (£ fh 22 4 [E X br vl £ b Fe it F SR R) K i) i )
O A TR RS B R Al R A L E

7= AP SRR S GB 31603-2015 (& fh 2 bl & Bl Rl & i A =i A AR
VS ) & T SR e VR AR A P (R R 2 SR U TSR

* GB4806.1-2016 & fh 24 [E S hnt & Sh i bRl K il i I d F 22 2 20K ) 11 8.4 263k, UE

SR T R A R I RS S A R A SR

* B AL P R TR A AR, B A 1 AR P R RN I A R R B AT A

IV P

AT GIET & H T E B R PSS TR 2 e (R 2) mA (197 8 A 27 i L e b
FRIAH 2R BER (nid ) o

YA H #2017 £ 3 H

PV E R — 5, WA BIE S, Wi SOE MRS, A Rl a5 & a4 e 1%
fich S B iy TR A6 P (0075 00 R 045 20 R IR 45 SR A B R (N

SABIC X fH W T e Ml R Jm B0 46 A K e S0 A5 21 (£ i 3 A 247 i K AL 7 Je iz il »
PRI, 9 I0 T R AR A b Bl 2 7 ot B A T SO S5 W DR At e ik 26 7 W 7 S A L VR AR HE R, JF
L HE 5 E AT A A AR LA A BRI X B I

VI 2 A SCHR I A HERE L 5 B AR (L9830 R SCRR 73) 4R ER 7 23 17 HLAR 5 B i A 2%
Fah CRLAREAT R R A RS D .

SR, At A BAE BT IR AT T B CYCOLAC™ MGATF- NA1001 #4577~ i IR AS
R EE SEG R NN R

- AT JE 82 (BRI A 0 T AR A I e o
- H R AR M 6 10 2 K 25 R B
- PRI Al A 287 i (MORFEA dh) 57210 51 A6 68 i P 5 R

T LB R R ARAE S FFEL g, WA RS tEm I AN g . Rk, AT
) T 20 IR ] SR R A T

LA A P A 2 B AT 5 M R S 15 5

B4l SABIC i 7 AR BRECAT C “32077 ) BHIME SO0 & SRR 5E 42 52 3205 IO bR UE B 5 2RI R AE 200 . R A SO AT AR5 B3 F Il f5 32
HE, ARFEZ ST, SN EE PR R O FH EA IS O AT AT B R B R CRAIE BURIRAT AT BT AN N 2 I 2 IR A BT R TS O
AR TE G P R g . S AT AT 7= s IR S5 BBE T 0 T R FH i 00 75 B AN IR A Sy B3 48 A 8 oo S 7 AT Ao 4 R R A S R A AR AT VR AT, AN REAE Bl
FWRRE S UM ACAT ] L R BRI A AR = B 75 AL AR AT AR, 7=y RS s ki il

®Trademark of SABIC Petrochemicals BV, * Trademark of SABIC Innovative Plastics BV



o

PLVPHREIEAL Dol 7] (SABIC) 244 X

Patrick A. Rodgers
SABIC
EHEIBEH BTN, WV 26105

B4l SABIC i 7 AR BRECAT C “32077 ) BHIME SO0 & SRR 5E 42 52 3205 IO bR UE B 5 2RI R AE 200 . R A SO AT AR5 B3 F Il f5 32
HE, ARFEZ ST, SN EE PR R O FH EA IS O AT AT B R B R CRAIE BURIRAT AT BT AN N 2 I 2 IR A BT R TS O
AR TE G P R g . S AT AT 7= s IR S5 BBE T 0 T R FH i 00 75 B AN IR A Sy B3 48 A 8 oo S 7 AT Ao 4 R R A S R A AR AT VR AT, AN REAE Bl
FWRRE S UM ACAT ] L R BRI A AR = B 75 AL AR AT AR, 7=y RS s ki il

®Trademark of SABIC Petrochemicals BV, * Trademark of SABIC Innovative Plastics BV



